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American	Samoa	 		 		

Selaina	Tuimavave	
Deputy	Director	

Department	of	Marine	and	Wildlife	Resources	
(DMWR)	
PO	Box	3730	
Pago	Pago,	AS	96799	
American	Samoa	

taahinemanua@gmail.com	

Christina	Fia'apia	Mata'afa	Fisheries	
Technician	

Department	of	Marine	and	Wildlife	Resources	
(DMWR)	
PO	Box	3730	
Pago	Pago,	AS	96799	
American	Samoa	

	

Cook	Islands	 		 		

Koroa	RAUMEA	
Director	
		

Ministry	of	Marine	Resources	(MMR)		
Inshore	Fisheries	and	Aquaculture	Division		
PO	Box	85	
Avarua,	Rarotonga	
Cook	Islands	

k.raumea@mmr.gov.ck		

Marino	WICHMAN	
Data	Manager	
		

Ministry	of	Marine	Resources	(MMR)	
Offshore	Division	
PO	Box	85	
Avarua,	Rarotonga	
Cook	Islands	

M.Wichman@mmr.gov.ck	

Tupuna	RAKANUI	
House	of	Ariki	representative	

Ministry	of	Marine	Resources	(MMR)	
PO	Box	85	
Avarua,	Rarotonga	
Cook	Islands	

uiariki@oyster.net.ck	

Federated	States	of	Micronesia	 		 		

Valentin	Martin	
Deputy	Assistant	Secretary	
		

FSM	National	Government	–	Department	of	
Resources	and	Development	
PS	12		
Palikir,	Pohnpei	State,	FM	96941	
Micronesia	(Federated	States	of)	

fsmmrd@mail.fm	
		

Sharon	L.	PELEP	
Palikir,	Pohnpei	State,	FM	96941	
Micronesia	(Federated	States	of)	 spelep@sboc.fm	

Fiji	 		 		

Richard	Veeran	
Principal	Fisheries	Officer	

Ministry	of	Fisheries	-	Inshore	&	Data	
PO	Box	2218	
Suva	
Fiji	

richard.veeran@gmail.com	
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Anare	Turaga	
Fisheries	Officer	Kadavu		

Ministry	of	Fisheries		
Fisheries	Officer	Kadavu	
PO	Box	2218	
Suva	
Fiji	

turagaa@gmail.com	

Tekata	TOAISI	
Principal	Fisheries	Officer	

Ministry	of	Fisheries		
Fisheries	Officer	Kadavu	
PO	Box	2218	
Suva	
Fiji	

t_toaisi@yahoo.com	

Guam	 		 		

Brent		B.	Tibbatts	
Fisheries	Biologist	(Freshwater)	
		

Department	of	Agriculture	(DA)	
163	Dairy	Road	
Mangilao,	GU	96913	
Guam	

brent.tibbatts@gmail.com	

Kiribati	 		 		

Iotua	Itimwemwe		
IT	Director		
		

Ministry	of	Fisheries	and	Marine	Resources	
Development	(MFMRD)	Fisheries	Division	
PO	Box	276	
Bikenibeu,	Tarawa	
Kiribati	

iotuai@mfmrd.gov.ki		

Frangela	Tooto	
Fisheries	Officer	
		

Ministry	of	Fisheries	and	Marine	Resources	
Development	(MFMRD)	Fisheries	Division	
PO	Box	276	
Bikenibeu,	Tarawa	
Kiribati	

tflenjellar0@gmail.com	

Marshall	Islands	 		 		

Florence	Edwards	
Chief	Fisheries	Officer	for	the	Coastal	
Fisheries	
		

Marshall	Islands	Marine	Resources	Authority	
(MIMRA)	Coastal	and	Community	Affairs	
PO	Box	860	
Majuro,	MH	96960	
Marshall	Islands	

fedwards@mimra.com	

Melba	A.	White	
Aquaculture	Development	Officer	
		

Marshall	Islands	Marine	Resources	Authority	
(MIMRA)	Coastal	and	Community	Affairs	
PO	Box	860	
Majuro,	MH	96960	
Marshall	Islands	

mwhite@mimra.com	
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Nauru	(Republic	of,	Central	Pacific)	 		 		

Delvin	THOMA	
Acting	Senior	Coastal	Fisheries	Officer	
		

Nauru	Fisheries	and	Marine	Resources	
Authority	(NFMRA)		
PO	Box	449	
Aiwo	District	
Republic	of	Nauru,	Central	Pacific	

	

Jonas	Star	
Senior	Science	and	Research	Officer	

Nauru	Fisheries	and	Marine	Resources	
Authority	(NFMRA)		
PO	Box	449	
Aiwo	District	
Republic	of	Nauru,	Central	Pacific	

jonas.star54@gmail.com	

New	Zealand	 		

Toni	Ferdinands	
Fisheries	Analyst	(Pacific	Fisheries)   

Nouvelle-Calédonie	 		

Bernard	Fao		
Responsable	du	Bureau	des	Pêches	

Province	Sud	-	Direction	du	Développement	
rural		
Nouvelle-Calédonie	

bernard.fao@province-sud.nc	
		

Manuel	Ducrocq	
Adjoint	au	chef	de	service	

Service	des	pêches	et	de	l'environnement	
Nouméa	
Nouvelle-Calédonie	 manuel.ducrocq@gouv.nc	

Loic	Bourgine	
Responsable	de	filière	pêche	
		

Direction	du	Développement	Economique	et	de	
l’Environnement	
Province	Nord	
Nouvelle-Calédonie	

l.bourgine@province-nord.nc	
		

Chloé	Fillinger	
Représentante	confédération	des	pêcheurs	
professionnels	de	Nouvelle-Calédonie	 cppnc@canl.nc	

Palau	 		 		

Percy	RECHELLUUL	
Fisheries	Technician		

Bureau	of	Marine	Resources	(BMR)	
PO	Box	359	
Koror	
Palau	

pbrechelluul@gmail.com	

Lalou	Solang		

Bureau	of	Marine	Resources	(BMR)	
PO	Box	359	
Koror	
Palau	

delalou@gmail.com	

Papua	New	Guinea	 		 		

Vakuru	Bola	
a/Executive	Manager	|	Licensing	&	Data	
Management	Division	
		

National	Fisheries	College	(NFC)	—	National	
Fisheries	Authority	(NFA)		
PO	Box	239	
Kavieng,	New	Ireland	Province	
Papua	New	Guinea	
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Leban	Gisawa	
Executive	Manager	(A/g)	
		

National	Fisheries	Authority	(NFA)		
PO	Box	2016	
Port	Moresby,	National	Capital	District	
Papua	New	Guinea	

lgisawa@fisheries.gov.pg	
		

Leka	Pitoi	
Special	Projects	Coordinator	
		

National	Fisheries	Authority	(NFA)		
PO	Box	2016	
Port	Moresby,	National	Capital	District	
Papua	New	Guinea	

lpitoi@fisheries.gov.pg	

Siggie	Mukaisi	
Community-based	representative National	Fisheries	Authority	(NFA) 

 

Polynésie	Française	 		

Magali	Verducci	
		

Direction	des	ressources	marines	et	minières	
(DRMM)	
Cellule	gestion	et	préservation	des	ressources	
lagonaires	
BP	20	
98713	Papeete	
Polynésie	Française	

magali.verducci@drm.gov.pf	
		

Moeana	Jo-Ann	Pere	

Direction	des	ressources	marines	et	minières	
(DRMM)	
bureau	Stratégie,	Règlementation	et	Analyse		
BP	20	
98713	Papeete	

moeana.pere@drm.gov.pf	

Samoa	 		

Ulusapeti	TIITII	
Principal	Fisheries	Officer	
		

Ministry	of	Agriculture	and	Fisheries	(MAF)		
PO	Box	1874	
Apia,	Samoa	 sapeti.tiitii@maf.wgov.ws	

		

Justin	Jeff	Aiaf	
Senior	Fisheries	Officer	
		

Ministry	of	Agriculture	and	Fisheries	(MAF)		
PO	Box	1874	
Apia,	Samoa	

justin.aiafi@maf.gov.ws	
		

Solomon	Islands	 		

Rosalie	Masu	
Deputy	Director	-	Inshore	Fisheries	Division	
		

Ministry	of	Fisheries	and	Marine	Resources	
(MFMR)		
Inshore	Fisheries	Division	
PO	Box	G2	
Honiara,	Solomon	Islands	

rmasu@fisheries.gov.sb	
		

Robert	Maneiria		
Head	of	Statistics	
		

Ministry	of	Fisheries	and	Marine	Resources	
(MFMR)		
Provincial	Development	and	Extension	Division	
PO	Box	G2	
Honiara,	Solomon	Islands	

rmaneiria@fisheries.gov.sb	
Tokelau	 		 		

Kerat	Rikim						
Department	of	Economic	Development,	Natural	
Resources	and	Environment	(DEDNRE)	Tokelau	
Tokelau	

keratrikim27@gmail.com	
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Fologa	Pereira	 Department	of	Economic	Development,	Natural	
Resources	and	Environment	(DEDNRE)	Tokelau	 foliga.pereira1@gmail.com	

Tonga	 		 		

Dr	Siola’a	Malimali		
Chief	Executive	Officer	Deputy	CEO,	Head	of	
Fisheries	Science	Division		

Ministry	of	Agriculture	&		Food,	Forests	and	
Fisheries	(MAFF)	
Fisheries	Division	
PO	Box	871	
Nukualofa,	Tonga	

s.malimali@tongafish.gov.to	

Hulita	L.	Fa’anunu	

Ministry	of	Agriculture	&		Food,	Forests	and	
Fisheries	(MAFF)	
Fisheries	Division	
PO	Box	871	
Nukualofa,	Tonga	

ramcyfaanunu@gmail.com	

Soane	Hamala	

Ministry	of	Agriculture	&		Food,	Forests	and	
Fisheries	(MAFF)	
Fisheries	Division	
PO	Box	871	
Nukualofa,	Tonga	

		

Tuvalu	 		 		

Semese	Alefaio	
Acting	Principal	Fisheries	Officer	for	Coastal	
Fisheries	

Fisheries	Department	
Private	Mail	Bag	
Vaiaku,	Funafuti	
Tuvalu	

semesea@tuvalufisheries.tv	

Lotokufaki	Paka	Kaitu	
SFO	for	Coastal	Fisheries	Management	
Outer	Islands	

Fisheries	Department	
Private	Mail	Bag	
Vaiaku,	Funafuti	
Tuvalu	

lotokufakip@tuvalufisheries.tv	

Ursula		Kaly	
Inshore	Fisheries	Adviser	
		

Fisheries	Division	
Vaiaku,	Funafuti	
Tuvalu	
		

uschik@tuvalufisheries.tv	
		

Lale	Petaia	
Fisheries	Department	
Private	Mail	Bag	
Vaiaku,	Funafuti	

		

Paeniu	Lopati	
FO	for	Resource	Assessment	and	Monitoring	

Fisheries	Department	
Private	Mail	Bag	
Vaiaku,	Funafuti	 		

Maani	Petaia	
FO	Coastal	Fisheries	Management	

Fisheries	Department	
Private	Mail	Bag	
Vaiaku,	Funafuti	 maanip@tuvalufisheries.tv	

Hetoa	Taula	
Inshore	Compliance	Officer	

Fisheries	Department	
Private	Mail	Bag	
Vaiaku,	Funafuti	 malefatuga.hetz87@gmail.com	
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USA	 		 		

Mark	R.	Mineo	
Regional	Environmental	Officer		

Embassy	of	The	United	States	of	America	
		
PO	Box	218	
Suva,	Fiji	

mineomr@state.gov	

Vanuatu	 		 		
Jeremie	Kaltavara	
Acting	Manager	Fisheries	Development	
		

Vanuatu	Fisheries	Department	
PMB	9045	
Port	Vila,	Vanuatu	 jkaltavara@vanuatu.gov.vu	

	 	 	

Sompert	Gereva	
Manager	Research	and	Aquaculture	Section	
		

Vanuatu	Fisheries	Department	
PMB	9045	
Port	Vila,	Vanuatu	 sgereva@gmail.com	

Felicity	Nilwo	
CDU	
Port	Vila,	Vanuatu	 fnilwo@vanuatu.gov.vu	

Wallis	et	Futuna	 		 		

Marlene	BERGES	
Ingénieure		halieute	

Service	de	la	pêche	et	de	gestion	des	ressources	
marines	
BP	19	
98600		Mata	Utu		Uvea	
Wallis	and	Futuna	

marlene.berges@agripeche.wf	
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Partners, Resources, Consultants and Observers 
  

  
Australian	National	Centre	for	Ocean	Resources	and	Security	(ANCORS)	

Ruth	Davis	
Head	of	Students	

Australian	National	Centre	for	Ocean	Resources	
and	Security	
University	of	Wollongong	
Wollongong		NSW		2522	
Australia	

rdavis@uow.edu.au	
		

 
		

Biospherics	Pty	Ltd	 		

Dr	Jeremy	Prince	

Biospherics	Pty	Ltd	
PO	Box	168	
South	Fremantle		6162Australia	

jeremy@biospherics.com.au	
		

Dept.	Parks	and	Wildlife	
Andrew	HALFORD	
Research	Scientist	(Kimberley	Marine	Parks)	

Australia	
		

andrew.halford@gmail.com	
		

TNC	-	Micronesia	Program	 		
Steven	Victor	
Director	 TNC	-	Micronesia	Program	

Palau	

svictor@tnc.org	
		

Javier	Cuetos-Bueno	
Fisheries	Advisor	 TNC	-	Micronesia	Program		

Palau	

javiercuetos@gmail.com	
		

Masubed	Tkel	
Coastal	Fisheries	Coordinator	 TNC	-	Micronesia	Program		

Palau	 masubed.tkel@TNC.ORG	

University	of	Australia	

Bradley	MOORE	
University	of	Australia	
Australia	

bradley.moore@utas.edu.au	
	

Wildlife	Conservation	Society	(WCS)	 		
Sangeeta	Mangubhai	
Director	Fiji	Program	 Suva	

Fiji	
smangubhai@wcs.org	

WWF-Pacific	 		
Laitia	Tamata	Jnr	
Fisheries	Projects	Officer	 Suva	

Fiji	

ltamata@wwfpacific.org	
		

Pacific	Regional	Oceanscape	Project	

Hugh	Govan	
Consultant	

Pacific	Regional	Oceanscape	Project		
Suva	
Fiji	

hgovan@gmail.com	
Pacific	Islands	Forum	Secretariat	Fiji	 		

Ribanataake	Awira Natural	Resources	Adviser 

FAO	Sub-Regional	Office	for	the	Pacific	Islands	 		

Mele	Ikatonga	Tauati Junior	Professional	Officer	(Small-scale	
Fisheries)  
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SPC Staff 
 

Dr	Colin	Tukuitonga	
Director-General	

colint@spc.int	

Cameron	Diver	
Deputy	Director-General,	Operations	and	Management	

camerond@spc.int	

Division	of	Fisheries,	Aquaculture	and	Marine	Ecosystems	(FAME)	 	

Director’s	Office	 	
Moses	Amos	
Director	

mosesa@spc.int	

Hélène	Lecomte	
Secretary	to	the	Director	

helenel@spc.int	

Connie	Donato-Hunt	
Monitoring,	Evaluation	and	Learning	Adviser	(FAME)	

connied@spc.int	
	

Aymeric	Desurmont	
Fisheries	Information	Specialist	

aymericd@spc.int	

Constance	Odiardo	
Technical	Support	Officer	

constanceo@spc.int	
	

Boris	Colas	
Technical	Support	Officer	

borisc@spc.int	

Coastal	Fisheries	Programme	(CFP)	 	
Lindsay	Chapman	
Deputy	Director	

lindsayc@spc.int	

Aquaculture	Section	 	
Robert	Jimmy	
Aquaculture	Adviser	

robertj@spc.int	

Tim	Pickering	
Inland	Aquaculture	Adviser	
	

timp@spc.int	
	

Michel	Bermudes	
Mariculture	and	Aquatic	Biosecurity	Specialist	

michelbe@spc.int	
	

Beero	Tioti	
Aquaculture	Officer	(Community-based)	
	

beerot@spc.int	
	

Ruth	Garcia	Gomez	
Aquatic	Biosecurity	Specialist		
	

ruthgg@spc.int	
	

Jone	Varawa	
Aquaculture	Technician	
	

jonev@spc.int	
	

Avinash	Singh	
Aquaculture	Officer	
	

avinashs@spc.int	
	

Genevieve	Delahaie	
Administrative	Assistant		
	

genevievem@spc.int	

Coastal	Fisheries	Science	and	Management	Section	 	
Ian	Bertram	
Coastal	Fisheries	Science	and	Management	Adviser	

ianb@spc.int	

Franck	Magron	
Coastal	Fisheries	Information	and	Database	Manager	

franckm@spc.int	

Pauline	Bosserelle	
Coastal	Fisheries	Science	Officer	
	

paulineb@spc.int	
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Jason	Raubani,	
Coastal	Fisheries	and	Aquaculture	Management	and	Policy	Specialist	
	

jasonr@spc.int	
	

Ian	Freeman	
Coastal	Fisheries	and	Aquaculture	Monitoring	and	Surveillance	
Specialist	
	

ianf@spc.int	
	

Ariella	D’Andrea	
Coastal	Fisheries	and	Aquaculture	Legal	Adviser	
	

ariellad@spc.int	
	

Marie-Thérèse	Bui	
Projet	Administrator	

mariethereseb@spc.int	

Nearshore	Fisheries	Development	Section	 	
Michel	Blanc	
Fisheries	Development	Adviser	

michelbl@spc.int	

William	Sokimi	
Fisheries	Development	Officer	(Fishing	technology)	

williams@spc.int	

Philip	James	
Fisheries	Economist	

philipj@spc.int	

Seya	Brighton	
Administration	Assistant	

seyab@spc.int	

 


